noting that through this analysis Option 1 may be preferred over Option 2 under high discount rate, high

34 | Maintaining compliance with performance standards applicable to Lower Tumut substation secondary systems | RIT-T Project
Assessment Conclusions Report ________________________________________________________________________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

capital cost and low risk scenarios. As such, both threshold analysis and boundary testing had been

conducted to provide more information on when these scenarios would occur.

The table and figure below set out the net economic benefits estimated for each credible option relative to

the base case by adopting lower and higher risk cost values, which includes safety & health risk,

environmental risk and financial risk. We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a

risk cost that is 25% higher (the ‘High risk scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low risk’ scenario) than the

estimate of risk adopted in our central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and

figure below.

Table 6-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher risk costs ($2023-24 m)

Option/scenario Lower risk Higher risk Ranking (>85%) Breakeven (%)

Sensitivity Central estimate

 - 25%

Central estimate

+ 25%

Option 1 -4.90 -1.24 2 N/A

Option 2 2.23 14.86 1 75

Figure 6-3 Sensitivity of net economic benefits under a lower and higher risk costs ($2023-24 m)

The table and figure below set out the net economic benefits estimated for each credible option relative to

the base case by adopting lower and higher capital costs. We estimated the net economic benefit of each

option by adopting capital costs for each option that are 25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25%

lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the capital cost estimates in our central scenario. The results of this

analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

35 | Maintaining compliance with performance standards applicable to Lower Tumut substation secondary systems | RIT-T Project
Assessment Conclusions Report ________________________________________________________________________________________

Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official Official

Table 6-5: Sensitivity of net economic benefits under lower and higher capital costs ($2023-24 m)

Option/scenario Lower capex Higher capex Ranking (<117%) Breakeven (%)

Sensitivity Central estimate

- 25%

Central estimate

+ 25%

Option 1 0.04 -6.18 2 75

Option 2 13.47 3.62 1 125

Figure 6--4: Sensitivity of net economic benefits under lower and higher capital costs ($2023-24 m)

The table and figure below set out the net economic benefits estimated for each credible option relative to

the base case by adopting alternative discount rates. Specifically, we considered a low discount rate of

3.63% which is consistent with the AER’s latest final determination for a TNSP (the ‘Low discount rate’

scenario),32 and a high discount rate of 10.5% which aligns with the high discount rate scenario in the 2023

IASR (the ‘High discount rate’ scenario).33 The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure

below.

Table 6-6: Sensitivity of net economic benefits under a lower and higher discount rates ($2023-24 m)